S. RES. 78

Relative to the death of James Albertus McClure, former United States Senator for the State of Idaho.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

February 28, 2011

Mr. Crapo (for himself, Mr. Risch, Mr. Akaka, Mr. Alexander, Ms. Ayotte, Mr. Barrasso, Mr. Baucus, Mr. Begich, Mr. Bennet, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. BLUMENTHAL, Mr. BLUNT, Mr. BOOZMAN, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. Brown of Massachusetts, Mr. Brown of Ohio, Mr. Burr, Ms. CANTWELL, Mr. CARDIN, Mr. CARPER, Mr. CASEY, Mr. CHAMBLISS, Mr. COATS, Mr. COBURN, Mr. COCHRAN, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. CONRAD, Mr. Coons, Mr. Corker, Mr. Cornyn, Mr. Demint, Mr. Durbin, Mr. En-SIGN, Mr. ENZI, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, Mr. FRANKEN, Mrs. GILLIBRAND, Mr. GRAHAM, Mr. GRASSLEY, Mrs. HAGAN, Mr. HARKIN, Mr. HATCH, Mr. Hoeven, Mrs. Hutchison, Mr. Inhofe, Mr. Inouye, Mr. Isakson, Mr. JOHANNS, Mr. JOHNSON of Wisconsin, Mr. JOHNSON of South Dakota, Mr. Kerry, Mr. Kirk, Ms. Klobuchar, Mr. Kohl, Mr. Kyl, Ms. LANDRIEU, Mr. LAUTENBERG, Mr. LEAHY, Mr. LEE, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mr. LUGAR, Mr. MANCHIN, Mr. McCain, Mrs. McCaskill, Mr. McConnell, Mr. Menendez, Mr. Merkley, Ms. Mikulski, Mr. MORAN, Ms. MURKOWSKI, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. NELSON of Nebraska, Mr. Nelson of Florida, Mr. Paul, Mr. Portman, Mr. Pryor, Mr. Reed, Mr. Reid, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Rockefeller, Mr. Rubio, Mr. Sanders, Mr. Schumer, Mr. Sessions, Mrs. Shaheen, Mr. Shelby, Ms. Snowe, Ms. Stabenow, Mr. Tester, Mr. Thune, Mr. Toomey, Mr. Udall of Colorado, Mr. Udall of New Mexico, Mr. Vitter, Mr. Warner, Mr. WEBB, Mr. WHITEHOUSE, Mr. WICKER, and Mr. WYDEN) submitted the following resolution; which was considered and agreed to

RESOLUTION

Relative to the death of James Albertus McClure, former United States Senator for the State of Idaho.

- Whereas James A. McClure served in the United States Navy during World War II;
- Whereas James A. McClure served the state of Idaho as a prosecuting attorney, a city attorney, a member of the Idaho state Senate, and as a member of the United States House of Representatives;
- Whereas James A. McClure served the people of Idaho with distinction for 18 years in the United States Senate;
- Whereas James A. McClure served the Senate as Chairman of the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources in the Ninety-seventh through Ninety-ninth Congresses and Chairman of the Senate Republican Conference in the Ninety-seventh and Ninety-eighth Congresses;
- Whereas James A. McClure served his caucus as a founding member and Chairman of the Senate Steering Committee in the Ninety-fourth through Ninety-sixth and Ninetyninth through One Hundredth Congresses: Now, therefore, be it
 - 1 Resolved, That the Senate has heard with profound
 - 2 sorrow and deep regret the announcement of the death
 - 3 of the Honorable James Albertus McClure, former mem-
 - 4 ber of the United States Senate.
 - 5 Resolved, That the Secretary of the Senate commu-
 - 6 nicate these resolutions to the House of Representatives
 - 7 and transmit an enrolled copy thereof to the family of the
 - 8 deceased.

- 1 Resolved, That when the Senate adjourns today, it
- 2 stand adjourned as a further mark of respect to the mem-

3 ory of the Honorable James Albertus McClure.

 \bigcirc